



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPIL No. 14 of 2024

IN THE MATTER OF SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION
versus THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order on Board

21/10/2024	This is an office reference. Mr. Y.S. Thakur, Addl. Advocate General for the State. Learned State Counsel is directed to seek instructions in the matter. The DGP (Prisons), Chhattisgarh shall file his personal affidavit with respect to the news article published in the news paper i.e. <i>Bilaspur Bhaskar</i> on 18/10/2024, wherein it has been reported that “In connivance with Central Jail Police Officials, there has been illegal activity going on in the Central Jail, Bilaspur”.

In compliance of Court's order dated 19/03/2024, whereby report in respect of departmental inquiry which was initiated by the Director General (Prison) which was pending against the person was sought for, an Affidavit has been filed by Director General (Prison) dated 11/05/2024, whereby it has been stated that the charge-sheet has been issued against the said person and reply has been received.

In view of the same, the Director General (Prisons) shall also file his affidavit in compliance of Court's order dated 19/03/2024 apprising the Court about the Status of the matter by the next date of hearing.

List this case 05/11/2024.

Sd/-

(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge

Sd/-

(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice