



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPIL No. 14 of 2024

In the matter of Suo Moto Public Interest Litigation

Versus

The State of Chhattisgarh & Others

Order Sheet

09/12/2025	This is an office reference. Heard Mr. Shashank Thakur, learned Deputy Advocate General, appearing for the State/ respondents. The Director General, Jail and Correctional Services, C.G. vide his earlier affidavit dated 18.09.2025 has informed this Court that a departmental enquiry has been initiated against 19 police personnel of Central Jail, Durg, District – Durg (C.G.) and this Court vide order dated 10.11.2025 has granted time on the basis of request being made by learned State counsel that the proceedings of the departmental

enquiry are still underway so that some further time be granted to enable the State to place on record the complete status report, along with the final outcome of the departmental enquiry, but today when the matter is taken up for hearing, no status report has been filed by State and prays for further some time to comply with the order dated 10.11.2025.

In that view of the matter, the Director General, Jail and Correctional Services, C.G. shall file fresh affidavit stating about the current status of the departmental enquiry initiated against the 19 police personnel of Central Jail, Durg, District – Durg (C.G.)

Let the matter be listed again on **17.12.2025**.

Sd/-
(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice